forward to the surviving entity and the results of operations of Putnam
High Income Bond Fund for pre-combination periods will not be restated.
The proforma statement of operations does not reflect the expenses of
either fund in carrying out its obligations under the Agreement and Plan of
Reorganization.

The unaudited proforma combining statements should be read in
conjunction with the separate financial statements of Putnam High Income
Bond Fund and Putnam High Income Opportunities Trust incorporated by
reference in this statement of additional information.

Putnam High Income Bond Fund
(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Combining
Statement of Assets and Liabilities
2/29/04

   Putnam
   Putnam   High
   High   Income
   Income Bond  Opportunities   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Fund   Trust   Adjustments   Combined
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Assets
  Investments in securities, at value   $120,865,185   $75,317,156   $196,182,341
  Cash   290,964   63,810   354,774
  Dividends, interest and other receivables   1,310,228   841,634   2,151,862
  Receivable for securities sold   275,772   185,468   461,240
  Receivable for open forward currency contracts   1,440   878   2,318
  Receivable for closed forward currency
  contracts   3,906   2,500   6,406

  Total assets   122,747,495   76,411,446   199,158,941

Liabilities
  Distributions payable to shareholders   637,975   426,972   1,064,947
  Payable for securities purchased   550,560   354,732   905,292
  Payable for compensation of Manager   213,469   243,975   457,444
  Payable for investor servicing and
  custodian fees   31,983   26,480   58,463
  Payable for Trustee compensation and expenses   27,485   25,219   52,704
  Payable for administrative services   1,104   737   1,841
  Payable for open forward currency contracts   12   7   19
  Payable for closed forward currency contracts   19,890   12,149   32,039
  Collateral on securities loaned, at value   2,796,349   518,764   3,315,113
  Other accrued expenses   56,976   24,380   84,639 B   165,995

Edgar Filing: PUTNAM HIGH INCOME BOND FUND - Form N-14 8C

114

  Total liabilities   4,335,803   1,633,415   84,639   6,053,857

  Net assets   $118,411,692   $74,778,031   (84,639)   $193,105,084

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Common Shares
  Net assets   $118,411,692   $74,778,031   (84,639) B $193,105,084
  Shares outstanding   13,825,527   3,712,567   5,021,046  C   22,559,140
  Net asset value per share   $8.56   $20.14   $8.56
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Cost of investments   $110,242,660   $69,504,531   $179,747,191
  Value of securities on loan   2,704,897   504,669   3,209,566
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Proforma Combining
Statement of Operations
Twelve months ended February 29, 2004
(Unaudited)

   Putnam High
   Putnam High   Income
   Income Bond  Opportunities   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Fund   Trust   Adjustments   Combined
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Investment Income
Interest   7,447,217   $5,033,320   $12,480,537
Dividends   1,709,390   1,069,886   2,779,276
Securities lending   2,328   5,970   8,298
Total investment income   9,158,935   6,109,176   15,268,111

Expenses:
Compensation of Manager   809,138   929,310   $(289,525) A   1,448,923
Investor servicing and custodian fees   205,335   162,222   (81,056) A   286,501
Compensation of Trustees and expenses   16,165   11,103   (5,010) A   22,258
Administrative Services   6,730   4,656   11,386
Auditing   65,127   39,765   (26,175) A   78,717
Other Expenses   86,407   82,929   (30,305) A   139,031
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total Expenses   1,188,902   1,229,985   (432,071)   1,986,816
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Expense reduction   (2,083)   (2,543)   --   (4,626)
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net expenses   1,186,819   1,227,442   (432,071)   1,982,190
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net investment income   7,972,116   4,881,734   432,071   13,285,921
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net realized gain on investments   3,506,020   2,177,134   5,683,154
Net realized loss on credit default contracts   (139,322)   (89,702)   (229,024)
Net realized loss on foreign currency
transactions   (48,164)   (30,543)   (78,707)
Net unrealized appreciation of assets and
liabilities in foreign currency during
the year   2,447   1,670   4,117
Net unrealized appreciation of investments

Edgar Filing: PUTNAM HIGH INCOME BOND FUND - Form N-14 8C

115

and credit default contracts during the year   19,331,223   11,911,511   31,242,734
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net gain on investments   22,652,204   13,970,070   36,622,274
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net increase in net assets
resulting from operations   $30,624,320   $18,851,804   $432,071   $49,908,195
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The Proforma Combining Investment Portfolio of Putnam High
Income Bond Fund and Putnam High Income Opportunities Trust
February 29, 2004 (unaudited)
   Putnam   Putnam
   High Income   High Income   Profoma
   Bond Fund   Opportunities Trust   Combined

Corporate bonds and notes (a)   41.0%   42.2%   41.5%
   Principal   Value   Principal   Value   Principal   Value
   amount   amount   amount

Basic Materials   3.9%   3.9%   3.9%
   -------------------------------------------------------------------

 Abitibi-Consolidated Finance LP company guaranty 7 7/8s, 2009  $1,000   $1,078   $1,000   $1,078   $2,000   $2,156
 Acetex Corp. sr. notes 10 7/8s, 2009 (Canada)   95,000   104,500   55,000   60,500   150,000   165,000
 AK Steel Corp. company guaranty 7 3/4s, 2012   10,000   8,600   10,000   8,600   20,000   17,200
 AK Steel Corp. company guaranty 7 7/8s, 2009   110,000   97,350   51,000   45,135   161,000   142,485
 Appleton Papers, Inc. company guaranty Ser. B, 12 1/2s, 2008   80,000   91,000   50,000   56,875   130,000   147,875
 Armco, Inc. sr. notes 8 7/8s, 2008   40,000   35,200   40,000   35,200   80,000   70,400
 Avecia Group PLC company guaranty 11s, 2009 (United Kingdom)   55,000   47,025   35,000   29,925   90,000   76,950
 Better Minerals & Aggregates Co. company guaranty 13s, 2009   75,000   54,000   45,000   32,400   120,000   86,400
 Compass Minerals Group, Inc. company guaranty 10s, 2011   100,000   114,000   70,000   79,800   170,000   193,800
 Compass Minerals International Inc. stepped-coupon zero % (12
 3/4s, 12/15/07), 2012 (STP)   110,000   89,100   70,000   56,700   180,000   145,800
 Equistar Chemicals LP notes 8 3/4s, 2009   32,000   32,720   21,000   21,473   53,000   54,193
 Equistar Chemicals LP/Equistar Funding Corp. company
 guaranty 10 1/8s, 2008   219,000   237,600   133,000   144,305   352,000   381,905
 Equistar Chemicals LP/Equistar Funding Corp. sr. notes 10
 5/8s, 2011   55,000   59,675   40,000   43,400   95,000   103,075
 Four M Corp. sr. notes Ser. B, 12s, 2006   55,000   55,000   35,000   35,000   90,000   90,000
 Georgia-Pacific Corp. bonds 7 3/4s, 2029   60,000   58,800   35,000   34,300   95,000   93,100
 Georgia-Pacific Corp. debs. 7.7s, 2015   55,000   58,025   32,000   33,760   87,000   91,785
 Georgia-Pacific Corp. sr. notes 7 3/8s, 2008   4,000   4,320   --   --   4,000   4,320
 Gerdau Ameristeel Corp. sr. notes 10 3/8s, 2011 (Canada)   95,000   106,875   60,000   67,500   155,000   174,375
 Hercules, Inc. company guaranty 11 1/8s, 2007   238,000   283,200   161,000   191,590   399,000   474,790
 HMP Equity Holdings Corp. 144A sr. disc. notes zero %, 2008   161,000   85,330   103,000   54,590   264,000   139,920
 Huntsman Advanced Materials, LLC 144A sec. notes 11s, 2010   75,000   84,375   45,000   50,625   120,000   135,000
 Huntsman ICI Chemicals, Inc. company guaranty 10 1/8s, 2009   165,000   167,877   105,000   106,838   270,000   274,715
 Huntsman ICI Holdings sr. disc. notes zero %, 2009   180,000   84,600   125,000   58,750   305,000   143,350
 Huntsman International, LLC sr. sub. notes Ser. EXCH, 10
 1/8s, 2009   EUR  10,000   11,926   5,000   5,963   15,000   17,889
 Huntsman LLC 144A sec. notes 11 5/8s, 2010   $55,000   57,475   40,000   41,800   95,000   99,275
 ISP Chemco, Inc. company guaranty Ser. B, 10 1/4s, 2011   170,000   191,250   114,000   128,250   284,000   319,500
 ISP Holdings, Inc. sec. sr. notes Ser. B, 10 5/8s, 2009   35,000   38,675   28,000   30,940   63,000   69,615
 Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. sr. notes Ser. B, 10
 7/8s, 2006 (In default) (NON)   10,000   8,950   10,000   8,950   20,000   17,900
 Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. sr. sub. notes 12 3/4s,

Edgar Filing: PUTNAM HIGH INCOME BOND FUND - Form N-14 8C

116

 2003 (In default) (NON)(DEF)   120,000   17,700   85,000   12,538   205,000   30,238
 Louisiana-Pacific Corp. sr. sub. notes 10 7/8s, 2008   4,000   4,690   4,000   4,690   8,000   9,380
 Lyondell Chemical Co. bonds 11 1/8s, 2012   10,000   10,900   10,000   10,900   20,000   21,800
 Lyondell Chemical Co. company guaranty 9 1/2s, 2008   15,000   15,600   10,000   10,400   25,000   26,000
 Lyondell Chemical Co. notes Ser. A, 9 5/8s, 2007   270,000   283,500   163,000   171,150   433,000   454,650
 MDP Acquisitions PLC sr. notes 9 5/8s, 2012 (Ireland)   100,000   112,500   60,000   67,500   160,000   180,000
 MDP Acquisitions PLC sub. notes 15 1/2s, 2013
 (Ireland) (PIK)   49,559   56,993   32,637   37,533   82,196   94,526
 Millennium America, Inc. 144A sr. notes 9 1/4s, 2008   20,000   21,700   10,000   10,850   30,000   32,550